
ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF LACTIC ACID 

BACTERIA FROM PICKLED NUTMEG (Myristica 

fragrans) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NURUL NAJIHAH ASSIQIN BINTI AZHAR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in  

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the  

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology  

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences  

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

JULY 2018



 

This Final Year Project entitled “Isolation And Identification Of Potential 

Lactic Acid Bacteria From Pickled Nutmeg (Myristica fragrans)” was 

submitted by Nurul Najihah Assiqin binti Azhar, in partial fulfilment of the 

requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the 

Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

Dr.Ida Muryany binti Md Yasin 

Supervisor 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology 

Faculty of Applied Science 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________ 

Lili Syahani binti Rusli 

Coordinator FSG661 AS201 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, 

Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 

 

______________________ 

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris 

Head of Biology School 

Faculty of Applied Science 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, 

Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: _____________________ 



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

 PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

 

 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

x 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1  Background Study 

1.2  Problem Statement 

1.3  Significance of the Study 

1.4  Objectives of the Study 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

3 

 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1  Lactic acid bacteria (LAB) 

2.2  Isolation and identification of lactic acid bacteria 

2.3  Lactic acid fermentation in pickling process 

2.4  Pickled nutmeg 

 

 

 

4 

6 

7 

9 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1  Materials 

3.1.1  Raw Materials 

3.1.2  Chemicals 

3.1.3  Apparatus 

3.2  Methods 

3.2.1  Isolation of lactic acid bacteria (LAB) from pickle nutmeg 

3.2.2  Detection of antagonism activity 

3.2.3  Gram staining  

3.2.4  Catalase test 

3.2.5  Bile salt tolerance test 

3.2.6  Acid tolerance test 

3.2.7  Haemolysis test 

3.2.8  Antibiotic Susceptibility Testing 

3.3  Statistical Analysis 

 

 

 

10 

10 

10 

11 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 



 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1  Isolation of lactic acid bacteria (LAB) from pickle nutmeg 

4.2  Detection of antagonism activity 

4.3  Phenotypic characterization of isolates 

4.4  Haemolytic activity 

4.5  Bile salts tolerance test (0.3 %)  

4.6  Acid tolerance test 

4.7  Antibiotic Susceptibility Testing 

 

 

 

16 

16 

20 

21 

21 

23 

25 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 27 

 

 

CITED REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

 

 

29 

33 

43 



ix 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF LACTIC ACID 

BACTERIA FROM PICKLED NUTMEG (Myristica fragrans) 

 

Lactic acid bacteria (LAB) is a type of bacteria that can produce lactic acid and 

some of them exist as probiotics. LAB can be found in fermented food and also 

pickles. Nevertheless, the potential of probiotic characteristics of LAB isolated 

from pickled have not been completely explored. The aim of this study is to 

isolate and identify LAB presence in pickled nutmeg. The results of this study 

showed that 24 bacteria strains were isolated from pickled nutmeg that is obtained 

from Kuala Nerang. Out of the 24 bacteria strains isolated, only four strains 

labelled P1, P2, P7 and P16 were identified as Gram positive bacteria and showed 

antagonistic activity towards bacterial pathogens such as Escherichia coli, 

Klebsiella sp. and Staphylococcus aureus with the inhibition zone ranging from 5 

mm until 17.8 mm. Furthermore, P1, P2, P7 and P16 are tolerant towards bile salt 

0.3 % (w/v), acid (pH 3, 5 and 7) and result for catalase test were negative. The 

haemolysis test results in all isolates are γ-hemolytic and antibiotic susceptibility 

test results showed that among all isolates, P2 has better inhibition zone towards 

all five antibiotics. In this study only four isolates namely P1, P2, P7 and P16 

fulfilled all the criteria as potential probiotics. 

 

 


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1  Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of the study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Lactic acid bacteria (LAB)
	2.2 Isolation and identification of lactic acid bacteria
	2.3 Lactic acid fermentation in pickling process
	2.4 Pickled nutmeg


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods
	3.3  Statistical analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Isolation of lactic acid bacteria (LAB) from pickle nutmeg
	4.2 Detection of antagonism activity
	4.3 Phenotypic characterization of isolates
	4.4 Haemolytic activity
	4.5 Bile salt tolerance test (0.3 %)
	4.6 Acid tolerance test
	4.7 Antibiotic Susceptibility Testing


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

