ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF LACTIC ACID BACTERIA FROM PICKLED NUTMEG (Myristica fragrans)

NURUL NAJIHAH ASSIQIN BINTI AZHAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project entitled "Isolation And Identification Of Potential Lactic Acid Bacteria From Pickled Nutmeg (*Myristica fragrans*)" was submitted by Nurul Najihah Assiqin binti Azhar, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr.Ida Muryany binti Md Yasin Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
ABSTRACT					
ABS	TRAK		Х		
CHA	PTER	1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Backgr	round Study	1		
1.2	Problei	m Statement	2		
1.3	Signifi	cance of the Study	3		
1.4	Objecti	ives of the Study	3		
CHA	PTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Lactic	acid bacteria (LAB)	4		
2.2	Isolatic	on and identification of lactic acid bacteria	6		
2.3	Lactic	acid fermentation in pickling process	7		
2.4	Pickled	l nutmeg	9		
CHA	APTER	3: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials				
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	10		
	3.1.2	Chemicals	10		
	3.1.3	Apparatus	11		
3.2	Method	ds	11		
	3.2.1	Isolation of lactic acid bacteria (LAB) from pickle nutmeg	11		
	3.2.2	Detection of antagonism activity	12		
	3.2.3	Gram staining	12		
	3.2.4	Catalase test	13		
	3.2.5	Bile salt tolerance test	13		
	3.2.6	Acid tolerance test	14		
	3.2.7	Haemolysis test	14		
	3.2.8	Antibiotic Susceptibility Testing	15		
3.3	Statistical Analysis		15		

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Isolation of lactic acid bacteria (LAB) from pickle nutmeg	16
4.2	Detection of antagonism activity	16
4.3	Phenotypic characterization of isolates	20
4.4	Haemolytic activity	21
4.5	Bile salts tolerance test (0.3 %)	21
4.6	Acid tolerance test	23
4.7	Antibiotic Susceptibility Testing	25

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 27

CITED REFERENCES	29
APPENDICES	33
CURRICULUM VITAE	43

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF LACTIC ACID BACTERIA FROM PICKLED NUTMEG (Myristica fragrans)

Lactic acid bacteria (LAB) is a type of bacteria that can produce lactic acid and some of them exist as probiotics. LAB can be found in fermented food and also pickles. Nevertheless, the potential of probiotic characteristics of LAB isolated from pickled have not been completely explored. The aim of this study is to isolate and identify LAB presence in pickled nutmeg. The results of this study showed that 24 bacteria strains were isolated from pickled nutmeg that is obtained from Kuala Nerang. Out of the 24 bacteria strains isolated, only four strains labelled P1, P2, P7 and P16 were identified as Gram positive bacteria and showed antagonistic activity towards bacterial pathogens such as Escherichia coli, Klebsiella sp. and Staphylococcus aureus with the inhibition zone ranging from 5 mm until 17.8 mm. Furthermore, P1, P2, P7 and P16 are tolerant towards bile salt 0.3 % (w/v), acid (pH 3, 5 and 7) and result for catalase test were negative. The haemolysis test results in all isolates are γ -hemolytic and antibiotic susceptibility test results showed that among all isolates, P2 has better inhibition zone towards all five antibiotics. In this study only four isolates namely P1, P2, P7 and P16 fulfilled all the criteria as potential probiotics.